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Dear Ms. McClellan:

You ask whether ceiiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosme under the
Public hlfonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yom request was
assigned ID# 377560 (DPD ORR 2009-0400).

The Dallas Police Depmiment (the "department") received a request for infonnation related
to service number 883430-N. You claim that the requested infonnation is excepted from
disclosme lmder section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have considered the

.exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

We first note, and you acknowledge, that the department did not comply with
section 552.301 of the Government Code in requesting this decision. See Gov't Code
§ 552.301(a)-(b), (e) (prescribing deadlines for govenunental body's request for attomey
general's decision). Pursumlt to section 552.302 of the Govenunent Code, the requested
inf011llation is therefore presum.ed to be subject to required public disclosure and must be
released, unless there is a compelling reason to withhold mlY of the infonnatioll. See id.
§ 552.302; Hancockv. StateBd. ofIns. , 797 S.W.2d 379,381 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no
writ). This statutory presmnption can generally be overcome when infonnation is
confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision Nos. 630
at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). Because yom claim lmder section 552.101 ofthe Government
Code can provide a compelling reason for non-disclosme, we will address that exception.

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't·
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses common-law privacy and excepts :ii'om
disclosme private facts about ml individual. See Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident
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Bd., 540 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1976). Infonnation is excepted from required public disclosure
by a common-law right of privacy if the infonnation (1) contains highly intimate or
embarrassing facts, the publication ofwhich would be highly objectionable to a reasonable
person, and (2) is not oflegitimate concel11 to the public. Id. at 685.

In Open Records Decision No. 393 (1983), tIns office concluded that generally only that
infonnation that either identifies or tends to identify a victim of sexual assault or other
sex-related offense may be withheld under common-law privacy; however, because the
identifying infol11lation was inextricably intertwined with other releasable infonnation,
the govemmental body was required to withhold the entire report. ORD 393 at 2; see Open
Records Decision No. 339 (1982); see also Morales v. Ellen, 840 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. App.­
EI Paso 1992, writ denied) (identity ofwitnesses to and victims of sexual haTassment was
highly intimate or embalTassing infonnation, and public did not have a legitimate interest in
such infonnation); Open Records Decision No. 440 (1986) (detailed descliptions ofserious
sexual offenses must be withheld).

The submitted infonnation involves an alleged sexual assault, and the requestor knows the
identity ofthe alleged victim. We believe that, in tIns instance, withholding only identifying
infonnation from therequestor would not preserve the victim's common-law right to privacy.
We therefore conclude that the department must withhold all of the submitted infornlation
under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjlmction with common-law privacy.

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regal'ding any other infonnation or ally other circumstances.

TIns mling triggers important deadlines regal'ding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights alld
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Govennnent Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable chal'ges for providing public
infornlation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Admilnstrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General; toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~1~
Cindy Nettles
Assistallt Attorney General
Open Records Division
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